GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

LEASE AMENDMENT No.1

LEASE AMENDMENT

TO LEASE NO. GS-098-03385

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94160-0693

[ADDRESS OF PREMISES  {©0 /770477 OmeRM 37 FDN Number: N/A

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between
whose address is:

BRE/M00 MONTGOMERY L.L.C.
100 Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 94104-4303

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to (1) increase the Tenant Improvement Allowance being
provided by the Lessor as a part of the agreed rental rate, (2) adjust the rental rate and eliminate the free rent in consideration of
the increased Tenant Improvement Allowance, and (3) confirm the Government is issuing its Notice to Proceed with the
improvements to the leased space as shown on the approved construction drawings.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon execution by the Government as follows:

1. CHANGE: “Paragraph 1.08 Tenant Improvements Allowance.The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this
Lease (which includes the Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC)) is the total of $5,640,708.65. The TIA is the amount that the
Lessor shall make available for the Government to be used for Tls. A portion of this amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term
of this Lease at an annual interest rate of 0.00% percent and a portion of this amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of the

Lease at 8.00% (see paragraph 2A below).”

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: B FOR THE GOVERNMENT:
US GENERAL SERVICE
Signature: Signature
Name: rank R. Campbell Name; Deana Morad
Title: Managing Director Title: Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: BRE/100 Mpntg L.LC. Entity Name: US GSA, Public Buildings Service
Date: -"‘I { Tg Date: Z5)

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature:
Name:
Title:

Date:

Lease Amendment Form 12/12



Lease Amendment No.1 GS-08B-LCA03385 PAGE 20f3

2. CHANGE: “Paragraph 1.03 Rent and Other Consideration.

A.
rates:

Years 1 through 5

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly instaliments in arrears, at the following

Non
Flirm Firm Firm Non Firm Firm Firm
Firm Term Tarm Firm Term Term Firm Term Term Term Term Firm Term Term
Rent Rent Rent Rent
pet per per SQ per Rent per
Annual Rent | SQFT Annual Rent | SQFT | Annual Rent FT AnnuatRent | SQFT | Annual Rent SQFT
Year1 | Year1 Year2 | Year2 Year3d | Year3 Year4 | Yeard Year 5 Year §
| Shell Re_m‘ $4,074,554.00 | $48.40 | $4,158,739.00 | $49.40 | $4,242,824.00 $50.40 | $4,327,10900 | $51.40 | $4,411,204.00 55240
Tenant
Imp;ovemenls $664 829.34 $7.90 $664,829.34 §7.90 $664,829.34 $7.90 $664,829.34 $7.90 $664,829,34 $7.80
rent
gop:{s"‘““g $962,234.55 | $11.43 | $962,234.55 | $11.43 | 596223455 | $1143 | 596223455 | $11.43 | $962,234.55 | $11.43
Building
Rl $0.00 | 50.00 50.00 | s$0.00 $0.00 |  $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Amorlized : : * : 7 : . : ) .
Capltal*
Parking $0.00 | s0.00 $0.00 [ $0.00 $0.00 | 50.00 §0.00 [ $0.00 $0.00 |  $0.00
poual Annual | ¢5,701,617.69 | $67.73 | $5,785,802.88 | $68.73 | $5,869,987.89 | $69.73 | $5,954,472.80 | $70.73 | $6,038,357.88 | 7173
Years 6 through 10
Non
Firm Firm Firm MonFirm | = Firm Non Firm | Non Firm
Firm Term | Term FirmTerm | Term FirmTerm | Term Term Term Term Term
Rent Rent Rent
per per per Rent per Rent per
AnnuvalRent | SQFT | Annua!Rent | SQFT | AnnualRent [ SQGFT | Annual Rent SQFT | Annual Rent SQFT
Yoar6 | Year® Year7 | Year7 Year8 | Year8 Yoar 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 10
Shell Rent' $4,495,479.00 | $53.40 | $4,579,664.00 | $54.40 | $4,663,840.00 | 555.40 | $5138.968.70 | $61.02 | $5.221,153.70 $62.02
Tenant
Impgovemenls $664,829.34 $7.90 $664,829.34 $7.90 $664,829.34 $57.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
rent
gg:{:“"g $962,234.55 | $11.43 | $962,234.55 | $11.43 | $962,234.55 | 51143 | $962,234.55 | $11.43 | $962.234.55 511.43
Building
i $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | so.00 0.00
Amortized ; X . . ] . $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.
Capitat*
Parking 50.00 [ $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 s0.00 | s0.00 $0.00 [ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
;2‘:" Annual | c¢ 122 542.89 | $72.73 | $6,206,727.89 | $73.73 | $6,290,912.89 | $74.73 | $6,090,203.25 | $72.45 | s6.183,388.25 | $73.45

'Shell rent calculation:
Flrm Term dollar per RSF stepped annually as indicated in the Table above multiplied by 84,185 RSF.
2 portion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance in the amount of $47.68 per RSF ($4,014,356.42) is amortized at a rate of 0.00% per annum
over 8 years and the balance of the Tenant Improvement Allowance in the amount of $19.32 per RSF ($1,626,352.23) is amortized at a rate of

B 00% per annum over 8 years.

Operatlng Costs rent calculation: $11.43 per RSF multlplled by 84,185 RSF.
Buﬂdlng Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) of $0.00 is included in TIA.

In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the Government
terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be
liable for any costs, including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term.

B. The annual stepped rental adjustments are in addition to and not in lieu of annual adjustments to the rental rate for changes in operating

expenses, and the Government's responsibility for its percentage occupancy share of increases in real estate taxes.

LESSO

GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 12/12




Lease Amendmen{ No.1 GS-09B-LCA(Q3385 PAGE 3of 3

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (T1) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by
the parties, and as set forth above, and as described in Section 1.09, Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, subsequent to the Lease Award
Date.

D. If the Lease is in force for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days the lease is in
force.
E. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be

payable to the Payee designated by the Lessor in the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee
and Lessor must be registered in SAM.

F. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:
1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitied "The Premises.”
2. All cosls, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all

costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees,
and all related expenses provided that the costs for Tenant Improvements including fumiture move costs as described in Subparagraph 4 below
shall be paid for by the Government by application of the Tenant Improvement Allowance or by lump sum payment in accordance with Saction
1.09 below.

3 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all supplies, materials, labor, equipment, services, utilifies,
and maintenance required for the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accardance with the terms of the Lease,
including, but not limited to, all inspection fees, modifications, repairs, replacements of all items provided by the Lessor under this Lease, and
improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.

4, As it pertains to Tenant Improvements, the Lessor shall move and re-install furniture, including systems furniture, including disassembly
and reassembly of the furniture as necessary, to its current location unless otherwise directed by the Government-Provided DIDs or GSA LCO.
The Lessor shall be responsible for storage and safety of all furniture parts during Tis work completion. In the event the part is missing, the Lessor
shall replace the missing part.

5. The Government shall be responsible for disconnection and reconnection of all electrical, telecommunications and computer equipment,
and for removal and return of all personal items, as necessary.”

3. ADD: “NOTICE TO PROCEED.

Upon review of the plans and specifications and the cost and pricing for the Tenant Improvements and BSAC submitted on June 27 2016 in the
form of TICS Table attached hereto as Exhibit “K” pages 1 through 5, deplctlng cost and price for various lmprovements to floors 2™, 4™ 7th,8™
and 9", the Govemment has detemmined that submitted cost proposal is fair and reasonable and a Notice To Proceed is hereby tssued for the
construction of Tenant Improvements (Tls) and Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) at a total cost of $5,640,708.65 inclusive of all
management and architectural and engineering fees and all other fees, costs and expenses associated with making the space and common
areas ready for occupancy as described elsawhere in this contract.”

LESSOR GOVT

Lease Amendment Form 1212





